
 

 

CLEARWATER COUNTY COUNCIL AGENDA 

May 08, 2018 

9:00 am 

Council Chambers 

4340 – 47 Avenue, Rocky Mountain House, AB 

 

 

9:05   am Delegation: Mona Crocker, Executive Director, Rocky Learning Council  
 
9:30   am Delegation: Roger Smolnicky, Director Recreation & Community Services,  
                Town of Rocky Mountain House – North Saskatchewan River Park Capital Request 
 
11:30 pm Public Hearing: Bylaw 1041/18 Land Use Amendment   
 
1:00   pm Closed Session: Kevin Koe, Surface Landman, External Relations, Repsol Oil & Gas 
                 Canada Inc.  
  
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
 

B. AGENDA ADOPTION 
 
 

C. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
1. April 24, 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes 
 
 

D. DELEGATION 
1. 9:05 am Rocky Learning Council 
2. 9:30 am North Saskatchewan River Park Capital Request 
 
 

E. AGRICULTURE & COMMUNITY SERVICES 
1. High School Graduation Ceremonies 
2. North Saskatchewan Watershed Alliance Appointment 
 
 

F. CLEARWATER REGIONAL FIRE RESCUE SERVICES 
1. Leslieville/Condor Fire Station Location(s) Project 
 
 

G. PUBLIC WORKS 
1. DRAFT Bylaw 1048/18 to Amend Special Tax Bylaw 1027/17 - Crimson Lake Subdivision 
    Dust Control  
    Consideration of First, Second and Third Reading 
 
 

H. CORPORATE SERVICES 
1. ***Tabled Item***  Draft Tax Rate Bylaw 1047/18 
    Consideration of First, Second and Third Reading 



 

 

 
 

I. MUNICIPAL  
1. Draft Bylaw 1049/18 – Chief Administrative Officer  
    Consideration of First, Second and Third Reading 
 
 
 

J. PLANNING 
 
11:30 Public Hearing – Bylaw 1041/18 Land Use Amendment  
“Country Residential Agriculture to Light Industrial” SW 02-39-04 W5M 
 
1.  Bylaw 1041/18 Consideration of Second and Third Reading 
 
 
 

  

K. INFORMATION 
1. Interim CAO’s Report 
2. Public Works Report 
3. Accounts Payable 
4. Councillor’s Verbal Report 
5. Councillor Remuneration 

 
 
 

L. CLOSED SESSION* 
1. 1:00 pm Repsol Oil and Gas Canada Inc.; FOIP s.16(1)(a) – Disclosure Harmful to Business 
Interests of a Third Party 
 
 
 

* For discussions relating to and in accordance with: a) the Municipal Government Act, Section 197 (2) and b) the Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act 

 
 

M. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 

  TABLED ITEMS 

Date  Item, Reason and Status 
      
06/13/17 213/17 identification of a three-year budget line for funding charitable/non-profit organizations’ 

operational costs pending review of Charitable Donations and Solicitations policy amendments.  
    
  
  
03/13/18 116/18 Crammond Community Hall Grant Request pending receipt of Crammond Community 

Hall’s 2017 Financial Statement 
 
 
04/24/18 199/18 Draft Tax Rate Bylaw #1047/18 pending revisions.  
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DELEGATION 

SUBJECT: Mona Crocker, Executive Director - Rocky Community Learning Council  

PRESENTATION DATE: May 8th 2018 

DEPARTMENT: 

Ag & Community Services  

WRITTEN BY: 

Matt Martinson / Director, Ag 

& Community Services  

REVIEWED BY: 

Rick Emmons / CAO 

BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

LEGISLATIVE DIRECTION: ☒None   ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)  ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite) 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN THEME: 

3. Community Well-Being  

PRIORITY AREA: 

3.1. Sustain the culture and 

quality of life needs of the 

community.   

STRATEGIES: 

N.A.  

ATTACHMENT(S): PowerPoint ‘Rocky Learning Centre’ 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That Council receives Rocky Community Learning Council Delegation’s information as 
presented.  
 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Rocky Community Learning Council is present today to share information and provide 

Council an update.   
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DELEGATION 

SUBJECT: North Saskatchewan River Park Capital Request   

PRESENTATION DATE: May 8, 2018  

DEPARTMENT: 

Ag. and Community Services 

WRITTEN BY: 

Matt Martinson / Director, Ag 

& Community Services 

REVIEWED BY: 

Rick Emmons / CAO 

BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

LEGISLATIVE DIRECTION: ☒None   ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)  ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite) 

STRATEGIC PLAN THEME: 

1. Managing our growth 

PRIORITY AREA: 

1.2. Build a sense of 

community 

STRATEGIES: 

1.2.2. Collaborate with the 

Town of Rocky in the 

delivery of recreation 

ATTACHMENT(S): 1) Town of Rocky Mountain House Request for Decision.    

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That Council receives R. Smolnicky, Town of Rocky Mountain House, Recreation and 
Community Services Director, Delegation’s information as presented.   
 
 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Town of Rocky Mountain House’s Recreation Department will be addressing Council today 

to discuss its capital funding strategy for the North Saskatchewan River Park. 
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Town of Rocky Mountain House 

Request for Decision 

Item: 

 

Investment into North Saskatchewan River Park 

 

Recommendation: 

That council supports investing into NSRP the amount of $200,000.00 with the following terms: 

1. The formation of a Not For Profit company to manage NSRP; 

2. That Clearwater County will match the $200,000.00; 

3. That the Rocky Agriculture and Stampede Association and Rocky Mountain Chuckwagon Association 

also contribute $150,000.00 cash between them and $50,000.00 donated materials, equipment and labor;  

4. The Total of a minimum of $600,000.00 be applied to a matching Major CFEP grant of $600,000.00 for a 

minimum total of 1.2 million dollars. 

 

Note the Lions Club may want to be involved and donate cash to this as well to replace the wooden bleachers that 

had to be torn down. 

 

Funds to be used towards: 

1. Covered Bleachers est $500,000.00; 

2. Water system -  drilling wells est $150,000.00; 

3. Permanent washrooms on site with septic tanks or septic field est $200,000.00; 

4. Extension to bleachers est $100,000.00; 

5. Infield announcer and VIP box renovations est $25,000.00; 

6. Development of a BMX track est $225,000.00; 

7. Additional Landscaping; 

*** if Lions club commits funds and labour -  new portable bleacher for demo derby est $70,000.00. 

 

A total value of $1,200,000.00 to $1,270,000.00. 

 

 

Chief Administrative Officer’s Comments: 

 

 

Target Decision Date: March 20.18 

Submitted By: R. Smolnicky 

Reviewed By:   
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BACKGROUND 
Overview: 

 

NSRP was initially developed in the late 1990’s to become a phased in recreation grounds.   

Phase 1 included an investment of 1.7 million dollars towards the relocation of the rodeo grounds, bleachers, and 

also included was a BMX track that was not built.   

Phase 2 was for sport fields, soccer and ball fields.  This was cancelled in the approved Recreation Master plan 

as it would interfere with the site being used for special events.  Also, it was recommended within the Recreation 

Master plan that the new ball fields and soccer fields be built when a new school site is being considered. 

Phase 3- the development of a full serviced campground -  this was not pursued as the Town does not own this 

land it was to be situated on, and with the approved Recreation Master Plan this will not be pursued 

 

Historical: 

There is no record of approved expenditures other than what has been done to date, although there are many that 

believe further improvements were promised.  Such as covered bleachers. 

 

Administration has investigated what concerns both the Rocky Agriculture and Stampede Association and the 

Rocky Mountain Chuckwagon Association and what they felt were imperative to make their events stable and or 

grow.  

 

Public meetings were held in 2017 and close to 100 people attended.    

 

Priorities of infrastructure concerns were: 

 

1. Covered Bleachers est $500,000.00; 

2. Water system -  drilling wells est $150,000.00; 

3. Permanent washrooms on site with septic tanks or septic field est $200,000.00; 

4. Extension to bleachers est $100,000.00; 

5. Infield announcer and VIP box renovations est $25,000.00; 

6. Development of a BMX track est $225,000.00; 

7. Additional Landscaping; 

*** if Lions club commits funds and labour -  new portable bleacher for demo derby est $70,000.00. 

 

A total value of $1,200,000.00 to $1,270,000.00. 

 

 

 

Legislation and Policy: 

 

n/a 
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Strategic Plan: 

 

This is being reviewed and updated by council at this time 

 

 

Communication and Citizen Engagement: 

Meetings have been held with: 

Rocky Agriculture and Stampede Association 

Rocky Mountain Chuckwagon Association 

NSRP Ad hoc committee (Town and County representatives) 

Public meeting at the Lou Soppit Community Centre -  est 100 people in attendance 

 

Financial Implications: 

 

Funds to come from Capital reserves. 

 

Organizational: 

The Director of Recreation and Community Services would be involved with the development of and 

implementation of the NSRP plan.  FINAL budget approval is to recommend by the NSRP board and accepted or 

rejected by Town Council. 

 

 

Comments: 

The Recreation Board has supported this by a recommendation to council. 

 

 

Alternatives: 

 

a.  Support the recommendation 

b. Not support the recommendation 

c. Fund a portion of the costs 

 

 

 

Recommended Alternative: 

That council supports investing into NSRP the amount of $200,000.00 with the following terms: 

A. The formation of a Not For Profit company to manage NSRP; 

B. That Clearwater County will match the $200,000.00; 

C. That the Rocky Agriculture and Stampede Association and Rocky Mountain Chuckwagon Association also 

contribute $150,000.00 cash between them and $50,000.00 donated materials, equipment and labor; 

D. The Total of a minimum of $600,000.00 be applied to a matching Major CFEP grant of $600,000.00 for a 

minimum total of 1.2 million dollars. 

 

Reports/Documents: 
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REQUEST FOR DECISION 

SUBJECT: 2018 High School Graduation Ceremonies  

PRESENTATION DATE: May 8th, 2018  

DEPARTMENT: 

Ag & Community Services  

WRITTEN BY: 

Matt Martinson / Director, Ag 

& Community Services 

REVIEWED BY: 

Rick Emmons / CAO 

BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

LEGISLATIVE DIRECTION: ☒None   ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)  ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite) 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN THEME: 

3. Community Well-Being  

PRIORITY AREA: 

3.1. Sustain cultural and 

quality of life needs of the 

community  

STRATEGIES: 

 N/A  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That Council appoint individual Councilors to attend the David Thompson, Caroline, 
West Central and St. Dominic’s high School graduation ceremonies.    
 
 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

Every year Council is invited to attend the following four high school graduation Ceremonies:   

- Caroline High School – June 1st  

- West Central High School – June 1st  

- St. Dominic’s High School - June 29th  

- David Thompson High School – June 29th  

 

Upon Council direction staff will inform the schools and provide the appointed councilor with 

further information.   
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REQUEST FOR DECISION 

SUBJECT: North Saskatchewan Watershed Alliance Appointment 

PRESENTATION May 8th, 2018  

DEPARTMENT: 

Ag. and Community Services  

WRITTEN BY: 

Matt Martinson / Director, Ag 

& Community Services  

REVIEWED BY: 

Rick Emmons / CAO 

BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

LEGISLATIVE DIRECTION: ☒None   ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)  ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite) 

   

STRATEGIC PLAN THEME: 

1. Managing our growth 

PRIORITY AREA: 

1.1. Planning for a well 

designed and built 

community. 

STRATEGIES: 

1.1.2. Prepare plans that 

support sustainability.   

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That Council appoints Councilor Duncan to represent Clearwater County on the North 
Saskatchewan Watershed Alliance Board.   
 
 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

Clearwater County has been actively involved with the North Saskatchewan Watershed 

Alliance (NSWA) since the Watershed Planning and Advisory Councils were created in 

2003.  This allows the County to be involved in watershed decision making as well as 

an opportunity to demonstrate our commitment and actions towards protecting natural 

resources.   

 

Through his work with the Agricultural Service Board (ASB) and Landcare programs 

Councilor Duncan currently is involved with the NSWA Headwaters Committee and has 

expressed interest in joining the NSWA board.    
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REQUEST FOR DECISION 

SUBJECT:  Leslieville/Condor Fire Station Location(s) Project 

PRESENTATION DATE: May 8, 2018 

DEPARTMENT: 

Clearwater Regional Fire 

Rescue Services 

WRITTEN BY: 

Steve Debienne,  

Regional Fire Chief 

 

REVIEWED BY: 

Rick Emmons, CAO 

 

BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:         ☐  N/A      ☒ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

LEGISLATIVE DIRECTION: ☒None   ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)  ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite) 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN THEME: 

2. Well Governed and leading  

Organization. 

3. Community Well Being 

 

PRIORITY AREA: 

2.2, 3.2 

 

STRATEGIES: 

2.2.1, 2.2.2, 3.2.2 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That Council accept the open house feedback summary and direct Administration as 
to how to proceed. 
 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

 The amalgamation of Clearwater Regional Fire Rescue Services Station 10 and Station 

20 has been ongoing for a number of years. In 2015 Council approved proceeding with a study 

to amalgamate Station 10 & 20 know as the ERMC study, and in 2017 Council authorized a new 

amalgamated station.  In late 2017, Council identified the need for additional public consultation.  

  

 Council along with administration held two public forums, April 4 in Leslieville and April 5 

in Condor.  These forums gave community members and firefighters the opportunity to express 

their opinions on options of one amalgamated station or two small separate stations.  Attached 

is the summary of the recent public engagement feedback submitted. 

 

 Using both the needs assessment and the information gathered at the public forums and 

meetings with the firefighters, Administration took into consideration their input when requesting 

the class “C” (+/- 20%) building estimates. The two quotes below are for a building only and do 
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not include any land costs (i.e. purchases, ground preparation or site work).  With either option, 

the site prep and ground work required would be roughly $1,000,000.00 per site. 

 

The potential options are: 

 

Option 1 – One Large Pre-Engineered Station:  

15,360 Sq foot fire station (1 larger fire station)  

 Building  $3,200,000.00 

 Land Prep  $1,000,000.00 (excludes land purchase costs) 

Total   $4,200,000.00 

 

 
 

Option 2: - Two Smaller Pre-Engineered Stations 

7,680 Sq foot fire station (Two smaller fire stations)  

 Building $2,000,000.00 (each)  

 Land Prep  $1,000,000.00 (each site – Estimated) 

Total   $3,000,000.00 (each building/site) 

 

 
 

Option 3 – One Large Perma Column Station:  

17,500 Sq foot fire station (1 larger fire station)  

 Building  $2,200,000.00 

 Land Prep  $1,000,000.00 (excludes land purchase costs) 

Total   $3,200,000.00 

 

Option 4 – Two Smaller Perma Column Stations:  

12,800 Sq foot fire station (Two smaller fire stations)  

 Building  $1,450,000.00 (each) 

 Land Prep  $1,000,000.00 (each site – Estimated)  

Total   $2,450,000.00 (each building/site) 
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Evansburg Station  Wildwood Station  

 
 

 

Other municipal fire station examples: 

Yellowhead County recently constructed two new fire stations one in Evansburg (population 

795) $6.7 Million and the other in Wildwood (population 273) $4.3 Million - these two 

communities are 17km apart.  
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REQUEST FOR DECISION 
SUBJECT: Draft Bylaw 1048/18 to amend Bylaw 1027/17, Special Tax on the Crimson Lake 

Cottage Subdivision. 

PRESENTATION DATE: May 8th, 2018 

DEPARTMENT: 

Public Works 

WRITTEN BY: 

Kurt Magnus, Director, Public 

Works Operations; Christine 

Heggart, Manager, 

Intergovernmental & Legislative 

Services 

REVIEWED BY: 

Rick Emmons, Chief 

Administrative Officer 

BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:         ☐  N/A      ☒ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

LEGISLATIVE DIRECTION: ☐None   ☒ Provincial Legislation (cite)  ☒ County Bylaw or Policy (cite) 

 Municipal Government Act Part 10, Division 5, Section 382(1)(d) and 383(1); Bylaw 1027/17  
 

STRATEGIC PLAN THEME: 

Well Governed and Leading 

Organization. 

PRIORITY AREA: 

Provide levels of service that 

balance community needs with 

organizational capacity. 

STRATEGIES: 

Provide facilities and services in 

an effective and cost-efficient 

manner through a range of public, 

private and not-for-profit alliances. 

ATTACHMENT(S): Bylaw 1027/17, Bylaw 1048/18, Schedule A, Crimson Lake Cottage Association 

Map 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That Council reviews this information and considers granting first, second, permission 
for third and, third reading to Bylaw 1048/18 to amend Bylaw 1027/17, known as the 
Special Tax on The Crimson Lake Cottage Subdivision.  
 

 

BACKGROUND:  

 
In April of 2017, the Crimson Lake Cottage Owners Association approached Clearwater 

County with a request to have 2 kilometers of road (see attached map) applied with SB-

90 dust suppression. The condition of the road would not allow any more patchwork to 

be completed. As such, a new application of SB-90 dust suppression was applied in the 

summer of 2017. 

 

At that time, the Crimson Lake Cottage Owners Association approached the County and 

requested payment be made via a Special Tax. 
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Thus, on June 27th, 2017, Council approved the reapplication of dust suppression to the 

Crimson Lake Cottage Road and to recover the cottage owner share by Special Tax. The 

levy would be collected over three years (2018,2019,2020). The Special Tax would 

remain at $94.94 per year/registered lot.  

In accordance with Part 10, Division 5 of the Municipal Government Act (MGA), the MGA 

authorizes Council to pass a special tax bylaw to raise revenue to pay for one of the 

specified services or purposes (identified in section 382(1)) with respect to property in an 

area of the municipality that will benefit from the service or purpose. 

Thus, to correctly reflect the intent of the bylaw, Clearwater County deems it desirable to 

amend Bylaw No. 1027/17 for the purpose of imposing a Special Tax, in three installments 

over a three-year period. The Bylaw is to be amended as follows; 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF CLEARWATER COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF 

ALBERTA DULY ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. Section 3. of Bylaw 1027/17 is amended as follows:  
1.1. For the 2018 taxation year, the County will levy a Special Tax on all properties identified 

on the attached Schedule “A”.  The total amount levied by this Bylaw will be $25,350 
$8924.36. 

 

2. Section 4. of Bylaw 1027/17 is amended as follows: 
2.1. The County will distribute the Special Tax equally among all properties identified on         

attached Schedule “A”.  This distributed levy shall, for the first of three levies, equal 

$284.83 $94.94 per property identified on attached Schedule “A”. 

 

 

Upon review by Council, Administration recommends Council consider granting first, 

second, and third reading to amend Bylaw 1027/17. 
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BYLAW NO. LO27lL7
CLEARWATER COUNTY

A Bylaw of Clearwater County, in the Province of Albefta, (hereinafter
referred to as the "CounÇJ for imposing a Special Tax on the Crimson
Lake Cottage Subdivision to recover a poftion of the costs associated with
providing dust suppression on the Crimson Lake Cottage Subdivision
Road.

WHEREAS, Section 382(1Xd) and Section 383(1) of the Municipal
Government Act allows a Council to pass Bylaws for imposing a Special
Tax to raise revenue to pay for a specific seryice or purpose that benefits
a specific area of the Municipality.

AND WHEREAS, Section 347(1Xc) of the Municipal Government Act
allows a Council to defer the collection of a tax when it considers it
equitable to do so;

AND WHEREAS, the County will proceed in 20t7 with the application of
dust suppression measures to the Crimson Lake Cottage Subdivision
Road.

AND WHEREAS, attached Schedule "A" identifies the properties that will
benefit from the application of a dust suppression program on the
Crimson Lake Cottage Subdivision Road;

AND WHEREAS, the portion of dust suppression measures costs to be

levied on the benefiting properties has been determined by Council to be

$25,350.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF CLEARWATER COUNTY IN THE
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA DULY ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

This Bylaw may be cited as the "Crimson Lake Cottage
Subdivision Road Special Tax Bylaw" and will be referred to
herein as "this Bylaw".

The purpose of this Bylaw is to collect a reasonable share of
the proposed dust suppression application costs from
benefiting properties. Funds collected pursuant to this Bylaw
will only be used for this purpose.

For the 2018 taxation year, the County will levy a Special Tax
on all properties identified on the attached Schedule "4". The
total amount levied by this Bylaw will be $25'350.

The County will distribute the Special Tax equally among all
properties identified on attached Schedule "A". This
distributed levy shall equal $284.83 per propefi identified on
attached Schedule "4".

The collection of the distributed levy is hereby deferred and
collected in three equal installments of $94.94 stafting in
2018.

1

2

3

4.

5.

G1



"SCHEDULE A" Bylaw LO27 lI7

OWNER ROtt RURATADDRESS QTR SECTION TWP RGE MERIDIAN tOT BTOCK PLAN

400az3/f8.I
400823n90

4008234064

I1o08234085

11008234039

4û8234447

4008234ffi8

4008'234014

4008234018

4008234011

4æ8234075

4008234055

40ß23402I
4008234020

4008234m5

4008234031

40082311036

40æ234049

40082311016

4008234077

4008234052

4mE'234028

4ú82340f/.
40082311063

M2AO67
4008234069

4@8234024

11008234084

4008234034

4m8'234023

4ma234073

4c[E'234æ7

4008234050

4008234045

400823m66

4¡n,82v022

4008234056

4008234057

4008234010

4008234041

4008234033

4008234065

4008234059

4008234006

40082340'27

4008234083

4Na2W26
¿1008234013

/m08234054

4fn8234cÉ,0

40n8'234025

4æ8234077

4008234035

4cn8.234029

4008234058

40æ234072

4008234074

4008234æ7

400a234¡/'3

4008234038

4008234061

4008234009

4008234051
tcK,o8234or2

t¿ooszsaoao

t4crf¡z34o62

?ooszsqors
t¿ooez¡qooa

?oosz3aoor

'4oo8z34o7o

'4ûgzz4oro
'4oog2:/Kl32

'40ß23gKJ77
t4ool234o4z

?oosæaoss

'4ffi2}4crl6
t¿Kn82:g[i76

t+ooeæaoso

tqû8z3qotg
t/yiloa?3aua

t¿ooaz¡qoss

'4æ8234078

'4û8234w3
t4ftrl82g4æz

'qctrf¡z34o8z
tloo¡iz3luï

'awzzilozl
?ooezs¿oss

?oosz¡¿æo

9020704

902070ø.

9020703

902070ø.

9020702

9020702

9020703

9020705

9020705

9020705

9020703

9020703

9020702

942t207

90207Ct5

9020702

9020702

9020702

9020705

9020703

9020702

9020702

9020705

9020703

0925403

9020703

9020702

9020704.

9020702

9020702

9020703

9020705

9020702

9020702

0925Æ3

9020702

9020703

9020703

9020702

9020702

9020702

9020703

9020703

9020705

9020702

9020704

9020702

9020705

9020703

9020703

'9020702

9020705

9020702

0929664

9020703

9020703

9020703

9020704

9020702

9020702

9020703

9020705

9070702
tgo2ot05

tgo2o704

tgo2oTog

'gozolos
'go2o7os
'gozolos
'gozo703

'gozoTos
'gezo702
tgozoloq

'gozo7oz
tgozoT04

'gozoloz
t9o2ozo3

'go2o702

\ozotot
'gozoToq
\ozotos
tgo2e705

tgo2o704

'gozo702
tgozoTo2

'gozo704

'go2o7c4

1OE CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

11H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

sLCRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

l1C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

55 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

4D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

4H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

4A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9K CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

4J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

3E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5K CRIMSON LAKE DRIVÊ

5P CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

4F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7K CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

3D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8K CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5D CRIMSON,LAKE DRIVE

118 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5N CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

3G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

98 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

58 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5TCRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5U CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5M CRIMSON tAKE DRIVE

9A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

3F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

114 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

4C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

88 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

4G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

50 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

11E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVÊ

78 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5R CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

3I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

48 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

11D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

4E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

3H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

3A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

3J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5L CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

1OA CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

11F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

9LCRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

4I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

8A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

1OB CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

3C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

38 CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

1OF CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

7G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

5qCRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

1lG CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

1OD CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE

510
811
128
311
19..5
67
49
44
008 004

t4
TL9
38
15
104 4
53
11 5

165
87
64
79
7L7
85
43
11 8

139
59
45
27L
L45
35
99
73
97
47
749
25
48
58
205
275
135
19
7a
63
75
77r
65
34
28
88
55
74
155
225
68
89
109
511
z7
185
98
93
107
24
4trtro ts

54
83
13
69
103
rz5
''r. 'Lo
'r t7

t6 tr!
57
't2 9

105
gA t4

37
18
'2 lo
7- 7.
JJ
'23
610
77
175t7 

'L7
4lo

4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4A85
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
Æ85
Æ85
4085
4085
/1085
4085
ß8s
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
Æ85
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
40,85
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085
Æ85
¿1085
4085
4o8s
4085
4085
4085
4085
4085

7744085
aa?4085
77t4085t4o '8 t5

'4o '8 's
aaa4085t4o '8 l5
7Ìaan85
//74Ð85
aÌ74085
'4A85
'4085

j'4085
s//4085,//4085
'4085
,7ì4085
,7f'4085
7ìf4085
'40 'g '5
/f74085
aa74085
,a74085--/'4085
'4o '8 t5

'Ao 'B 's

NW 23

NW 23

sw 23

NW 23

SE 23

sw 23

SW 23

NE 74

NE 74

NE 74

NW 23

sw 23

sE 23

NE T4

NË L4

SE 23

sE 23

sw 23

NE 14

NW 23

sw 23

SE 23

NE 74

sw 23

5W 23

NW 23

sE 23

NW 23

SE 23

SE 23

NW 23

NE T4

sw ?3

sw 23

SW 23

SE 23

sw 23

sw 23

sE 23

sE 23

sE 23

sw 23

sw 23

NE T4

sE 23

NW 23

sE 23

NE 14

SW 23

sw 23

sE 23

NE 74

sE 23

SE 23

sw 23

NW 23

NW 23

NW 23

sw 23

sE 23

sw 23

NE 74

sw 23

NE 'r4
NW '23
sw '23
NE ,!4

NE tt4

NE 'L4
NW tz3

NE tL4

sE '23
NW '23
sw '23
NW '23
sw tz3

Nw t23

sE '2g

NE tr|
sw tz3

sw tz3

NW '23
NE "r4
NE tr4

NW tz3

sw '23
sE tzg

NW '23
NW '23

G1



6. The distributed levy made under this Bylaw will be collected in
a similar manner to property taxes annually levied by the
County. All penalty provisions applied to unpaid annual
propefi taxes and arrears will be applied to unpaid levies
made under this Bylaw.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL this /l dav or lune 2017.

READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL this 37 daY of lu^tzott

PERMISSION FOR THIRD READING this A7 day of lt^r2Tt7.

READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL this
-/

2 I day of JunL'2sv

CHIEF OFFICER

G1



 
 

 

BYLAW NO. 1048/18 
 
A BYLAW OF CLEARWATER COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, TO AMEND BYLAW 1027/17, KNOWN AS THE SPECIAL 
TAX ON THE CRIMSON LAKE COTTAGE SUBDIVISION.  
 
WHEREAS, Council of Clearwater County deems it desirable to amend 
Bylaw No. 1027/17 for the purpose of imposing a Special Tax, in three 
installments over a three-year period, on the Crimson Lake Cottage 
Subdivision to recover a portion of the costs associated with providing 
dust suppression on the Crimson Lake Cottage Subdivision Road. 
 
WHEREAS Section 382(1)(d) and Section 383(1) of the Municipal 
Government Act allows a Council to pass Bylaws for imposing a Special 
Tax to raise revenue to pay for a specific service or purpose that benefits 
a specific area of the Municipality. 
 
AND WHEREAS, Section 347(1)(c) of the Municipal Government Act 
allows a Council to defer the collection of a tax when it considers it 
equitable to do so; 
 
AND WHEREAS, the total portion of dust suppression measures costs to 
be levied on the benefiting properties has been determined by Council to 
be $25,350.00. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF CLEARWATER COUNTY IN 
THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA DULY ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
1. Section 3. of Bylaw 1027/17 is amended as follows:  

1.1. For the 2018 taxation year, the County will levy a Special Tax on 
all properties identified on the attached Schedule “A”.  The total 
amount levied by this Bylaw will be $8924.36. 

 
2. Section 4. of Bylaw 1027/17 is amended as follows: 

2.1.  The County will distribute the Special Tax equally among all 
properties identified on attached Schedule “A”.  This distributed 
levy shall, for the first of three levies, equal $94.94 per property 
identified on attached Schedule “A”. 
 

3. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect when it receives third 
reading and is duly signed. 

 
 
READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL this  day of  2018. 
 
 
READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL this  day of  2018. 
 
 
PERMISSION FOR THIRD READING this   day of  2018. 
 
 
 
READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL this  day of  2018 
 
 
 
 
          
   REEVE 
 
 
 
 
          
   CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
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OWNER_ROLL RURALADDR QTR SECTION TWP RGE MERIDIAN LOT BLOCK PLAN

4008234081 10E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 5 10 9020704

4008234090 11H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 8 11 9020704

4008234064 8L CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 12 8 9020703

4008234085 11C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 3 11 9020704

4008234039 5S CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 19 5 9020702

4008234047 7F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 6 7 9020702

4008234068 9D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 4 9 9020703

4008234014 4D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 4 4 9020705

4008234018 4H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 008 004 9020705

4008234011 4A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 1 4 9020705

4008234075 9K CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 11 9 9020703

4008234055 8C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 3 8 9020703

4008234021 5A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 1 5 9020702

4008234020 4J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 10A 4 9421207

4008234005 3E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 5 3 9020705

4008234031 5K CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 11 5 9020702

4008234036 5P CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 16 5 9020702

4008234049 7H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 8 7 9020702

4008234016 4F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 6 4 9020705

4008234071 9G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 7 9 9020703

4008234052 7K CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 11 7 9020702

4008234028 5H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 8 5 9020702

4008234004 3D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 4 3 9020705

4008234063 8K CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 11 8 9020703

4008234067 9C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 13 9 0925403

4008234069 9E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 5 9 9020703

4008234024 5D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 4 5 9020702

4008234084 11B CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 2 11 9020704

4008234034 5N CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 14 5 9020702

4008234023 5C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 3 5 9020702

4008234073 9I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 9 9 9020703

4008234007 3G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 7 3 9020705

4008234050 7I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 9 7 9020702

4008234045 7D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 4 7 9020702

4008234066 9B CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 14 9 0925403

4008234022 5B CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 2 5 9020702

4008234056 8D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 4 8 9020703

4008234057 8E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 5 8 9020703

4008234040 5T CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 20 5 9020702

4008234041 5U CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 21 5 9020702

4008234033 5M CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 13 5 9020702

4008234065 9A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 1 9 9020703

4008234059 8G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 7 8 9020703

4008234006 3F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 6 3 9020705

4008234027 5G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 7 5 9020702

4008234083 11A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 1 11 9020704

4008234026 5F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 6 5 9020702

4008234013 4C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 3 4 9020705

4008234054 8B CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 2 8 9020703

4008234060 8H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 8 8 9020703

4008234025 5E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 5 5 9020702

4008234017 4G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 7 4 9020705

4008234035 5O CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 15 5 9020702

4008234029 5I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 22 5 0929664

4008234058 8F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 6 8 9020703

4008234072 9H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 8 9 9020703

4008234074 9J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 10 9 9020703

4008234087 11E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 5 11 9020704

4008234043 7B CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 2 7 9020702

4008234038 5R CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 18 5 9020702

4008234061 8I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 9 8 9020703

4008234009 3I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 9 3 9020705

4008234051 7J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 10 7 9020702

4008234012 4B CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 2 4 9020705

4008234086 11D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 4 11 9020704

4008234062 8J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 10 8 9020703

4008234015 4E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 5 4 9020705

4008234008 3H CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 8 3 9020705

4008234001 3A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 1 3 9020705

4008234070 9F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 6 9 9020703

4008234010 3J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 10 3 9020705

4008234032 5L CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 12 5 9020702

4008234077 10A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 1 10 9020704

4008234042 7A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 1 7 9020702

4008234088 11F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 6 11 9020704

4008234046 7E CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 5 7 9020702

4008234076 9L CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 12 9 9020703

4008234030 5J CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 10 5 9020702

4008234019 4I CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 9A 4 9421207

4008234044 7C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 3 7 9020702

4008234053 8A CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 1 8 9020703

4008234078 10B CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 2 10 9020704

4008234003 3C CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 3 3 9020705

4008234002 3B CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NE 14 40 8 5 2 3 9020705

4008234082 10F CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 6 10 9020704

4008234048 7G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SW 23 40 8 5 7 7 9020702

4008234037 5Q CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE SE 23 40 8 5 17 5 9020702

4008234089 11G CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 7 11 9020704

4008234080 10D CRIMSON LAKE DRIVE NW 23 40 8 5 4 10 9020704

"SCHEDULE A" Bylaw 1048/18
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REQUEST FOR DECISION 

SUBJECT: Draft Tax Rate Bylaw 1047/18 

PRESENTATION DATE: May 8, 2018 

DEPARTMENT: 

Corporate Services 

WRITTEN BY: 

Rhonda Serhan / 

Manager, Financial Services 

REVIEWED BY: 

Murray Hagan 

Director, Corporate Services 

Rick Emmons / CAO 

 

BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

LEGISLATIVE DIRECTION: ☐None   ☒ Provincial Legislation (cite)  ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite) 

Part 10 Section 326 to 343 of the Municipal Government Act 

STRATEGIC PLAN THEME: 

Well Governed and Leading 

Organization 

 

PRIORITY AREA: 

Socially Responsible 

Governance for Long Term 

Sustainability 

STRATEGIES: 

Fiscal Management 

 

ATTACHMENT(S): 2018 Tax Rate Bylaw 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
1. That Council lifts tabled item 199/18 Draft Tax Rate Bylaw 1047/18 from the table.  
 
2. That Council considers providing first, second, permission for third, and third 
readings of Bylaw 1047/18. 
 
 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 

In accordance with Part 10 Section 326 to 343 of the Municipal Government Act, 

Administration has prepared the annual Tax Rate Bylaw for the tax year of 2018.  This 

bylaw is prepared using assessment figures from the 2017 year. 

 

As discussed at the Council meeting on April 24, 2018, the municipal portion of the 

bylaw reflects a 3% residential and 6% non-residential and farmland tax rate increase 

from the 2017 bylaw.  The assessment base has increased overall, and therefore will 

show an increase in the overall tax collected for municipal purposes of $4.4 million.  

Approximately $1.7 million of this was anticipated during budget deliberations. 
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The provincial school tax portion of the levy has decreased by just over $1M for all 

classes, and the West View Lodge portion of the levy has increased by $15,000. 

 

The overall tax revenue collected decreased by $2M in 2017 from 2016 due to the large 

assessment base decrease in 2016, and Council choosing to keep rates steady in 2017.  

An increase in 2018 tax rates will remain for the most part offset by the decrease in the 

school requisition.  If the assessment remains unchanged for a specific property; a 3% 

municipal tax increase to the residential property, County residents will still see a slight 

decrease in the overall tax bill.  While at 6% non-residential rate increase, again, if the 

assessment remains unchanged, the average commercial ratepayer will see a slight 

decrease, with the industrial ratepayer seeing an increase. 

 

New this year is the Designated Industrial Property (DIP) assessment tax rate.  This is 

requisitioned on behalf of the Province, by ministerial order, and remitted to offset the 

cost of the province taking on the responsibility of the assessment of the DIP. 

 

The other change to the bylaw is the addition of the penalty dates.  This year 

September & December 15th fall on Saturday.  We have moved the penalty dates for 

taxes paid after Monday, September 17th, or after Monday, December 17th.  

Administration feels that these items should be moved from bylaw 986/14 into the 2018 

tax rate bylaw, thereby noting the penalty date annually and request Council repeal 

bylaw 986/14. 
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Clearwater County 
Bylaw No. 1047/18 

 
BEING A BYLAW OF CLEARWATER COUNTY TO AUTHORIZE THE RATES OF 

TAXATION TO BE LEVIED AGAINST ASSESSABLE PROPERTY WITHIN 

CLEARWATER COUNTY FOR THE 2018 TAXATION YEAR.   

 

AND BEING A BYLAW OF CLEARWATER COUNTY TO AUTHORIZE THE LEVYING 

OF PENALTIES ON UNPAID TAXES. 

 

WHEREAS, Clearwater County at the December 19, 2017 Council meeting prepared 

and adopted detailed estimates of the municipal revenues and expenditures as 

required for 2018 operations and capital project budgets; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal expenditures and transfers set out in Clearwater 

County’s 2018 budget total $77,919,141; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal revenues and transfers from all sources other 

than taxation is estimated at $33,169,141, and the balance of $44,750,000 is to be 

raised by general municipal taxation; and, 

 

WHEREAS, 2018 requisitions are as follows: 

                           

Alberta School Foundation Fund (ASFF) 

Residential and Farmland $4,696,079 

Non-Residential  $12,393,885 

 $17,089,964 

 

Opted Out School Boards 
 

Residential and Farmland $54,784 

Non-Residential $144,587 

 $199,371 

  

Total School Requisitions $17,289,335 

Over/Under School Levy $224,539 

Seniors Foundation $586,481 

DI Property Levy $191,942 

 

And, 

 

WHEREAS, the Council of Clearwater County is required each year to levy on the 

assessed value of all property, tax rates sufficient to meet the estimated expenditures 

and the requisitions; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Council is authorized to classify assessed property, and to establish 

different rates of taxation in respect to each class of property, subject to the Municipal 

Government Act (MGA), Chapter M-26, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the assessed value of all property in Clearwater County as shown on the 

assessment roll is: 
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Assessment base for Municipal levy purposes: 

 
And, 

 

WHEREAS, the assessed value of all property in Clearwater County available for the 

provincial school requisition as shown on the assessment roll is: 

 

Assessment base for Provincial School Requisition purposes: 

 
And, 

 

WHEREAS, the Council of Clearwater County deems it prudent and expedient to 

impose a penalty on unpaid taxes and tax arrears; 

 

Muncipal Tax Levy 

 

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the Municipal Government Act (MGA), the 

Council of Clearwater County, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows: 

 

1. That the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to levy the following rates 

of taxation on the assessed value of all property as shown on the assessment roll 

of Clearwater County: 

 

 Tax Levy $ Assessment $ Tax Rate 

 Municipal    

Residential 4,815,022 1,807,169,420 .0026644 

Non-residential 29,026,027 3,630,885,720 .0079942 

Farmland 253,806      57,880,530 .0043850 

M&E 13,357,139 1,670,853,780 .0079942 

Seniors Foundation 586,243 7,166,789,450 .0000818 

DI Property 175,154 5,121,449,830 .0000342 

    

Provincial School Requisition Levy 

 

2. That the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to levy the following rates 

of taxation on the assessed value of all property eligible for the provincial school 

requisition levy in Clearwater County: 

 

Assessment $

Residential 1,806,177,900 

Non Residential 3,626,521,340 

Farmland 53,385,930     

Subtotal 5,486,085,170 

Exempt from School Requisition 1,818,480,190 

Total Assessment 7,304,565,360 

Assessment $

Residential 1,807,169,420 

Non Residential 3,630,885,720 

Farmland 57,880,530     

Machinery & Equipment (M&E) 1,670,853,780 

Subtotal 7,166,789,450 

Exempt 137,775,910   

Total Assessment 7,304,565,360 
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3. The minimum amount payable as property tax for general municipal purposes shall 
be $25.00. 
 

4. That a penalty of 8% shall be added to all taxes and arrears outstanding at 4:30 
pm on September 17, 2018.  

 
5. That a penalty of 4% shall be added to all taxes and arrears outstanding at 4:30 

pm on December 17, 2018. 
 

6. This bylaw shall come into force immediately upon third and final reading and shall 
repeal Bylaw No. 986/14. 

 
 

READ A FIRST TIME this __________day of  _________ A.D., 2018. 
 

READ A SECOND TIME this __________day of  _________ A.D., 2018. 
 

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME __________day of  _________ A.D., 2018. 
 

 

 

  
 REEVE 
 
   

                                        CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
 

 

 

School Requisition Levy $ Assessment $ Rate

ASFF

Residential/Farmland 4,696,030                 1,838,120,347 0.0025548

Non-residential 12,393,750               3,584,702,257 0.0034574

Opted-Out School Boards

Residential/Farmland 54,784                     21,443,483     0.0025548

Non-residential 144,585                   41,819,083     0.0034574

School Uncollectable Taxes 224,381                   5,486,085,170 0.0000409

H1



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

 

REQUEST FOR DECISION 

SUBJECT: Draft Bylaw 1049/18 -  Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) 

PRESENTATION DATE: May 8, 2018 

DEPARTMENT: 

Municipal 

WRITTEN BY: 

Christine Heggart / Manager 

Intergovernmental & 

Legislative Services 

REVIEWED BY: 

Rick Emmons / CAO 

 

BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

LEGISLATIVE DIRECTION: ☐None   ☒ Provincial Legislation (cite)  ☒ County Bylaw or Policy (cite) 

Municipal Government Act Section 205/Clearwater County Municipal Manager Bylaw 636/99 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN THEME: 

Well Governed and Leading 

Organization 

PRIORITY AREA: 

Compliance with statutory 

and regulatory obligations 

STRATEGIES: 

 

ATTACHMENT(S): Draft CAO Bylaw 1049/18; Municipal Manager Bylaw 636/99 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That Council review, amend as appropriate and provide first, second, permission for third 
and third readings of the new CAO Bylaw 1049/18. 
 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

As part of the ongoing governance and bylaw review process, Administration reviewed 
the existing Municipal Manager Bylaw 636/99, in alignment with the Municipal 
Government Act and the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act and 
proposes its replacement with the attached bylaw.    
 
Attached for Council’s consideration is Bylaw 1049/18 Chief Administrative Officer 
(CAO) Bylaw which prescribes the appointment, responsibilities and administrative 
duties of Council’s CAO.  
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BYLAW NO. 1049/18 

 
BEING A BYLAW OF CLEARWATER COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE 
OF ALBERTA, TO ESTABLISH THE POSITION OF CHIEF 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER AND TO DEFINE THE DUTIES, 
POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THAT POSITION. 
 
WHEREAS Section 205 of the Municipal Government Act, as 
amended, authorizes Council to pass bylaws for the purpose of 
establishing the position of Chief Administrative Officer; 
 
And WHEREAS Council may in accordance with Section 203 of the 
Municipal Government Act, delegate any of its powers, duties or 
functions to the Chief Administrative Officer; 
 
AND WHEREAS the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy 
Act, Chapter 95(a), requires Council to designate a head of the local 
public body;  
 
AND WHEREAS, the Highway Traffic Act, Chapter H-7, allows Council 
to delegate to the Chief Administrative Officer the power to prescribe the 
location of traffic control devices within the municipality; and,  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, upon compliance with the relevant 
requirements of the Municipal Government Act, the Council of the 
Clearwater County, Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as 
follows: 
 
PART I: TITLE 
1.1.  This bylaw shall be known as the “Chief Administrative Officer 

Bylaw”. 
 
PART II: DEFINITIONS 
2.1.  “Act” means the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes 

of Alberta 2000, Chapter M26 and amendments thereto. 
2.2.  “Chief Administrative Officer” or “CAO” means the person 

appointed to the position of Chief Administrative Officer by 
Council. 

2.3. “Council means the municipal council of Clearwater County. 
2.4 “Municipality” means the municipal corporation of Clearwater 

County.  
 
PART III: APPOINTMENT, TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
3.1.  Council hereby establishes the position of Chief 

Administrative Officer. 
3.2.  Council shall, by resolution, appoint an individual to the 

position of Chief Administrative Officer. 
3.3.  Council may, by resolution, appoint a Deputy CAO. The 

Deputy CAO shall act as the CAO if the CAO becomes ill or 
is otherwise prevented from fulfilling the roll of the CAO. The 
CAO may appoint an Acting CAO where such absences are 
for a period of less than one month. 

3.4.  Except for the purpose of an official inquiry, the Council shall 
deal with the administration and the control thereof solely 
through the CAO. 

 
PART IV: RESPONSIBILITIES AND ADMINISTRATIVE DUTIES 
4.1 In Accordance with Section 207 of the Act, the CAO is the 

Administrative Head of the Municipality and is the Head of the 
Local Public Body for the purposes of the Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act. 

4.2 The CAO must ensure that all powers, duties and functions 
are performed in accordance with Section 208 of the Act and 
any other enactment. 

4.3 In order to carry out the responsibilities of the position, the 
CAO has the authority to: 
4.3.1 hire, dismiss, promote, demote, reward or discipline 
any municipal employee; 
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4.3.2 implement any internal reorganization of 
responsibilities and duties required for the effective and 
efficient operation of the municipality. If a major 
organizational change is effected, the CAO shall report such 
a change to Council; 
4.3.3 be present at any meeting of Council or committee of 
Council; 
4.3.4 in the case of an emergency, incur any expenditure 
not previously approved by Council provided a detailed report 
on such expenditure and its need is presented to the next 
meeting of Council; 
4.3.5 negotiate contracts, agreements and transactions 
required for the effective operation of the municipality and to 
recommend the approval of such to Council; 
4.3.6 conclude contracts on behalf of the municipality to a 
financial limit established by policy or resolution; 
4.3.7 sign any order, agreement, cheque, negotiate 
instrument or document made or executed on behalf of the 
municipality; 
4.3.8 take such other actions as necessary to carry out the 
responsibilities and duties assigned by Council; in 
accordance with any bylaw or approved policy of Council. 

4.4 In accordance with Section 209 of the Act, delegate any of 
the CAO’s powers, duties or functions under the Act, or any 
other enactment or bylaw to a Designated Officer or an 
employee of the municipality. 

4.5 The power to prescribe where traffic control devices are to be 
located, including traffic control devices restricting the speed 
of vehicles, in accordance with municipal bylaws. 

 
PART V: SEVERABILITY 
5.1  If at any time any provision of this bylaw is declared or held 

to be illegal, invalid or ultra vires, in whole or in part, then that 
provision shall not apply and the remainder of the bylaw shall 
continue in full force and effect and shall be constructed as if 
it had been enacted without the illegal, invalid or ultra vires 
provision. 

 
PART VI: REPEAL 
6.1  Bylaw No. 636/99 “Municipal Manager Bylaw” is hereby 

repealed. 
 
PART VII: ENACTMENT 
7.1  This Bylaw shall come into force and effect when it receives 

third reading and is duly signed. 
 
 

READ A FIRST TIME this ____ day of _____, 2018. 
 

READ A SECOND TIME ____ day of ______, 2018. 
 

PERMISSION FOR THIRD READING grant this ____ day of _____, 2018 
 

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME this ____ day of ______, 2018 
 
 
   

 REEVE 
 
 

   
                                                  CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
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BY-LAW No. 636/99 
 
 
A By-Law of the Municipal District of Clearwater No. 99 to establish the position of 
Chief Administrative Officer. 
 
WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, S.A. 1994, Chapter.M-26.1 as amended,  
provides that a municipal council must establish by by-law, a position of Chief 
Administrative Officer to carry out the responsibilities enumerated in the Act; and, 
 
WHEREAS the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, Chapter F18.5, 
requires Council to designate a head of the local public body; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the Highway Traffic Act, Chapter H-7, allows Council to delegate to the 
Chief Administrative Officer the power to prescribe the location of traffic control 
devices within the municipality; and,  
 
WHEREAS, Council desires to establish the position of Chief Administrative Officer 
and to prescribe the duties and responsibilities relating to that position,  
 
NOW THEREFORE the Council for the Municipal District of Clearwater No. 99 duly 
assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
1. Council hereby establishes the position of Chief Administrative Officer and the 

individual appointed to that position will have the title “Municipal Manager”. 
 
2. The Municipal Manager: 
 

i) is the Administrative Head of the Municipality and is the Head of the Local 
Public Body for the purposes of the Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act 

 
ii) ensures that the policies and programs of the municipality are 

implemented; 
 

iii) advises and informs Council on the operations and affairs of the 
municipality; 

 
iv) performs the duties and exercises the powers and functions delegated to 

the Municipal manager by this or any other by-law or as otherwise 
assigned by Council; 

 
v) ensures the performance of the administrative duties set out in Section 208 

of the Municipal Government Act. 
 

vi) ensures the performance of administrative duties as set out in the Freedom 
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act 

 
3. Council will by resolution appoint an individual to the position of Municipal 

Manager. 
 
4. The Municipal Manager shall exercise authority and responsibility with respect to 

the organization, supervision and operation of all Municipal District functions and 
departments, including; 

 
i) The supervision and direction of all employees of the Municipal District; 
 
ii) The right to hire, fire, discipline, terminate, demote, transfer and direct all 

employees in the service of the Municipal District in accordance with 
approved municipal policy. 

 
iii) The power to prescribe where traffic control devices are to be located, 

including traffic control devices restricting the speed of vehicles, in 
accordance with municipal bylaws. 

 
5. The Municipal Manager is authorized to delegate to any employee of the 

municipality, any matter delegated to the Municipal Manager by Council under 
this By-Law. 

 
6. By-Law No. 455 is hereby rescinded. 
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Received First and Second Reading and by unanimous consent of Councillors 
present, a third reading and finally passed this 13th day of July 1999. 
 
 
 
 

 
REEVE 
 
 
 
 
MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
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Councillor and Board Member
Remu neration Statement

Name of Councillor / Board Member: ñ?r.-t-- ,/a ¡;,..,
Date: ,A,û.01 ¿a,ão; I'

Signature

{Councillor / Board Member}: *&¿¿-r¿. /o*V
PAYMËNT PERITD

(more sporc on hack of pøge)

January February March April

May June july August

September October November December

Council Supervision Rate $r,oo¡.oo / Monthly
Reeve Supervision Rate $2,A14.A0 1 Monthly

Deputy Reeve Supervision Rate $r,zs0.oo / Monrhly

Date Type of MeÊting Attênded
First 4
Hours

$ror.oo

Next 4
Hours

S127.oo

Next 4
Hours

5127.00

Regular

Council

Meeting
52sB.oo

Lunch

$re .oo

Mileage

@

S0.55/km

ffr¿;,".4 ¡a It,r.,,i /v
/)tt,,rAlY Ë¿s<
¿nut¡:h /T' ÊPt ( /¿J

0ît¿¿¿h /t Ê,rlrnÐC ul å-<¿>

v2;4 rn /)( Æ{*o l;.,^ fo€¡ I

r.h/ø"nA n¿:l
fl¿u tE--.-. .

4¡*mfX l*/

{þ¡¡- ãl '4 ¡3,m f¡/' t-/

fh''o. A I 8/h¿' /- lrosn ¿ r' / kÅ¡Í<h*--, Jl,n
/h*..a f-, t|,&¿o*, h /rs.rn ¡t ,rlon-/tr \
lh¡¿-,'tz ñrtrt-ftl t¿/
/h*." ã* n){,t;} /rr
r.7]¡t, ).4 /ll¿s f -/¡u¡s.) ¿,.,"; t./ t4

nr n\
\-/ li 1}t¡

Remuneration Calculation {for office use only}
a¿ Meetings @ L6L.00 = \qqq,c'o -' I lras- Kms @ $0.5s = 3cì8.1s ./
5.¿ Meetings @ L27,Ot = 63'.'oc, 'zl lø Lunch @ 16.00 = ø
<2/ Meetings @ 288-00 = 316.oo ..

Supervision = lÕÕ?. oLt ./
TOTAL -

frtin.vieuo Uon¡W,ï
-Recitpts on €'te

(r l:r'è).-
59.É.{-

TOTAL= 386"s1

Page 1 of 2
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:hrRH
EDI'IOI{TON DOI{Ì'ITOI¡¡N

ì1'ì'l T^R! F * qn

ESIRE T SvrÇk: 1 7r04P Û3/19/18
Separate checks: 1-of-7

IUSHROTþI SIRLTIN

rütFtE

Sub Total: 35.?Û
G$T: 1 .79

13/19 9:39PT'üTAL : 37 .49

çsT# 8n286t874 RT0Û01

Pï-Tå.ST PAY STRVER

THANK YgU !

TÛOAY'S STEAKHÛUSE

Thank you for joìning us at ChoP!

Make your reservations for
y*ur next *:<F*iÌence r¡ith us,

l,lalk ins always nelcome.

GIVE + SHARE
STËåK I4OMENTS

with a Chûr)
GIFT CARD

Get YtrLl rs tt:daY I

Join us betr'reen 3pm-6pm and 9pm-Close

for $1 drinks and $6 srrrall Plates'

f.14{\U¿Jt)

9A-1
tr3i'18/?ü18 Û6:1gPH

*ugarþot'll
1ü!l2Z 88th A'¡enue

Edmonton, AB

Ph: ?8Û-433-8369
tìsT# 871651733

';ir

i Jil.l

üuasts:1fi*rk:
l2h ìõ |

21 0q

n 1ç. 1 FTËSH IIRIINüE JUICI

1 T}ELER].UT4 HI{

1 til-iAt'1Bì..Y ?i*

1 t:þI[K[i; ii ifåiilt
] i!-ßE S$USAûË

YåI'i FR:"Ë$

1 üI¡ËLETTE TF THE OAY

\sår.oo/a.* 
" 1 'o=

SLBTOTÅL

Tax

TI]TS\L fIUË

" 
nr'l

14.ü0

65.0û
3.25

s68 .25
û, ÛÛ

s ¡2,o5

Pjean* Î¿y' Your Server

THåNK YÛU
Vis.t our website at
lt¡lr,t,thesugarbotll,org

2,2 . l, ça.¿. 1 +/

22"05+
59.511.;lri'
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Councillor and Board Member
Rem u neration Statement

PAYMENT PERIOD

(more space on bock

< r>-1.6f >

TOTAL= lDl.5E

Name of Councillor / Board Member: D êRYL LO U 4.1-, ÉFr\
Date APRtr- r r- I z-ot Í4

Signature

(Councillor / Board Member): !)ô-#

{ January February March April

May Ju ne July August

September October November December

Council Supervision Rate sr,ooE.oo / Monthly
Reeve Supervisíon Rate $z,o14,oo / Monthly

Deputy Reeve Supervision Rate $1,250.00 / Monthlv

Date Type of Meeting Attended
First 4
Hours

S161.oo

Next 4
Hours

S127.oo

Next 4
Hours

Srzz.oo

Regular

Council
Meet¡ng

Szsa.oo

Lunch

Sro.oo

Mileage

@

S0.55/km

q Cor ll,.l c-t l- k. lâ
r6 *¿P )< Y )c ¿'a)

t1 N^ PC- x An
IQ l-{erqo,}aI x t:,Ll
t8 Ð1. F..o"-..r"Ham x -7
,a f n¡ tn )( tL^ ltt )r,eþSäú \¿ (^ô

)Ll Yv\ nvor¿S PRh,lfR QRyBt k x k+
?q ilJopqlc êâ Oovnrr¡rlrrrlV ts 6ô

,

( l
r\ \\ \ \ \\e) Il) \\\ L 7
uI

I

Remunerat¡on Calculation (for office use only)
Meetings @ 16L.00 = ![5, oo ,z 

I | +zsz Kms @ 50.55 = )3q. >6/
3 Meetings @ t27.00 = 3<l.oo / I I Lunch @ 16.00 = 16.oo.--
¿ Meetings @ 288.00 = stÇ.oo /

Supervision = lÒÕ3 . oo /
TOTAL = X7b6.oA

Clrrrst-mqt Ad

Page I of 2
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Councillor and Board Member
Rem u neration Statement

PAYMENT PERIOD

(more spoce on back of

Name of Councillor / Board Member:

Date: Dcr.ì I lz- / tot a
Signature

(Councillor / Board Member):

January X February March April

May June July August

September October November December

Council Supervision Rate s1,003.00 / Monthlv
Reeve Supervision Rate s2,014.00 / Monthlv

Deputy Reeve Supervision Rate s1,250.00 / Monthlv

Date Type of Meeting Attended
First 4
Hours

S161.oo

Next 4
Hours

S127.oo

Next 4
Hours

st27.00

Regular

Council
Meeting

s288.00

Lunch

Sro.oo

Mileage

@

S0.5slkm

^
CAAMDr X x

4 fowr,.l oF SuñDRÊ k
1 R ir-.unør l ra DoVÉRcôitPf X L¿^
A Ccil Þ
\2 D.rÀrr 'Q."..,,'* . å,o
\3 'Re¿'C^r"^ri \ u,ôr[<J,oO X 6ô
9t Y r 6ô
Ð) Hos¡¡rrr+u ( ev.u\ x 6{
al^ 5v tveu ç1>Ç'ÞôCú )l
AI É.oun -l I x An
eh É.^r*.* ,'¡( ,Dev.C^ Y<r' x X åtf

I* ,\ rI f
I
-l

l- / /¿\\ II vr
u It \J

Remuneration Calculation (for office use only)
8.. Meetings @ 161.00 = I+=+-laS6,ool I Kms @ 50.55 = A3?,.1Ò/

-3 Meetings @ L27.00 = l8l.oÕ.2 I lø Lunch @ 16.00 = ö
å Meetings @ 288.00 = 5lt-.oc>z

Supervision = lÒÒ3. oo -/
TOTAL = ,-1 0ToTAt = 3â48. oo

Page I of 2
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Councillor and Board Member
Remuneration Statement

Name of Councillor / Board Member: 1)ARvL Lou øne€>
Date fl¡ri I rrj ântÍ4

Signature

(Councillor / Board Member):

PAVMENT PERIOD

(more spoce on back oJ page)

January February x March April

May June July August

September October November December

Council Supervision Rate $t,oog.oo / Monthly
Reeve Supervision Rate sz,ot+.oo / Monthly

Deputy Reeve Supervision Rate $1,250.00 / Monthly

Date Type of Meeting Attended
First 4
Hours

s161.00

Next 4
Hours

5t27,oo

Next 4
Hours

Srzz.oo

Regular

Council
Meeting

Szgg,oo

Lunch

Srs.oo

Mileage

@

So.s5lkm

I DR.¡,o lilcttlÈarv PCc x 1
(- Pfi 'tst c I Ê\J Rerc¡.rrto u x 6o
t'3 C-orlu¿t t- r Ë0
t5 R€.6rou*r- F¡RE x 60
tt r,r.Jo¡<k-SHÒP X / (9o

lq R vtA )f )c x 2n<
20 RmR x >c

2l ß¡tn )<' x 3 ¿ìS
2L ßS oF( 14üY ftsZc.
29 Au o tro? ,< åô
2L LpcorqRc e-ôt^rfY x atl
2n eooNc-r L z = )l 6rì
2b M PC- x' Iìn
tc¡ ê *o î.xrlf Rv¡ trr.rJ )r >r r= \n r-\ \ 1"ô

I
L v /a\

il
¡"J LT_\J LJ ¡Ë-

Remunerat¡on Calculation (for office use onlyl
It Meetings @ L61.00 = l-?-71. oc> ¿l I qar Kms @ 50.55 = Sob.6s/
5 Meetings @ t27.O0 =

^35.oo 
¿ Lunch @ 16.00 = 16. OÒ /

a Meetings @ 288.00 = 51b.o<>/
lôo3.o<J ./Supervision =

< lt.-tù

TOTAL = .c)O 3

t'rÈn,Vìs.o tÞse'tnU\

TOTAL = ¿I5Ù

Page 1 of 2
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Clearwater County
Coy-,cilor and Board Member Remuneration Statement

For the Yeer of ...¿018.,....

N¡me of Councllor/Board Member ú' H.. V*u^E.q/vl ¡'p=,<
alaalaaaaaa

Januery

lÌI¡y
September

P¡vncnt-Eeriods

Febmary

October November

Council Supervision Rete - $1,003.00 Monthþ
Reeve Supervision R¡te - $21014.00 Monthþ

Reeve R¡te - $12f).00

{more Space on BackofPage}

June July

April

August

Ilecember

Ilate T¡Ae ofMeetingAfiended Fi¡st4 Ho¡rs
$16r.00

Next 4 tlor¡rs
$127.00

Nqt4Ho¡¡s
sri¿7.00

RegulrCouncil
M€efinr$¿8t.00 Ir¡úú$16-00 Mleage@

$0.55/h

2 AuRrgi &t yuz Rouru L /b
L CI\EP- (øpçea Rø,1ß.r: /bo
q /,tç-e-r /l,l nvaa ßu.¿re ço

lo (jQtnE -tr<*Ð€Sl'ø,¡ kÐ
IA l4øçr il4nvae Bue-<e ?2
t3 Øttûq t- ?Õ
Itl Aurun 24Ð
t< Auruft t- 7.3o
l1- ()aP ßNczP 9a:

l)*nsr*¡l -oqwøa ëæ.-

t9 Rrwrl 27o
AO R,tVt A L- l/
?t RnA 77o
AI EvA 2tç

rñ Ï: \ n r \

Rem a

2
Sleervis¡on=

TOTAL:7o/A

n
2Y1g .- a3ö6 ltus@ $0.55= | js7 ,3

@ $16-m:
fþrEL
lforec

TOTAI,F

ls Meetings @ $16l.0(Þ
Meetings @î127.0Þ
Meetings @ $'288.0F

I
€o

âl 1.7 ,çþ

Sþnature {Councilor / Board Member}

L ú€ut '7t"-7
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ilql4ltuß

3üà7-Oo
ì&d4Ibüú:

3riãt-00
RqFtCouc¡l
lÁÊGt¡r¡ß$aæJO I¡¡ûú$16.00

lfilcag.@
$os5/h{

"<Ì -¡ fi)¡4 v' l,¿"
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Clearwater County
Councilor and Board Member Remuneration Statement

X'or the Ye¡r of ...¿O18......

Name of Councilor/ Board Member

January

September

June

October November

Council Supewision Rate - $1,003.00 Monthly
Reeve Supervision Rate - $21014.00 Monthþ

-Page 1 -

ffi*,¿ .{.).{-u..Þ. m JYI F.ç{*. r ¡..,. ..,. .

March Aprit

August

December

JulyMtY

Reeve R¡te - $1250.00
Date Type of Mecting Attendcd

First 4 Hou¡
$16r-00

Next4Hours
$r27.00

Nqt4Hor¡rs
$127.00

RegularCouncil
MeetincS2¡8.00 Lu¡ch $16.fi)

Mte"g"@
$0.55 /km

I Ê ç et, on t)u Lù fieT1- ga
5 Çur,'¡DaE Cou,'s¡¿¡ t- ?a
(), t\rEE&rA Crrr*c, ¡- {e,
,v C/+EP â aa
7 'fatut,¿ ÍJ mt-'Dau¿ic* fÐ
/A {?octcY Ctte¡>tr ^ f,Jùf"l w
l'4 Cttr"ttû(t L ?c
?z llaçpm, (ì,nm 

" ?a
4Y,4> L¿o øt øptï I ¡,lf::rrârL 6ø 52Ð

27 Cau^s(, i \ îc

{more Space on Back ofPage}

Meetings @ $16t.OO-
Meetings @Sl27.W
Meetings @ $28E.00:

Supeirvision:

TOTAL:

Signature {Councilor I Board Member}

Klns @ $0.55=
Lunch @ $t0.00:

lgl ,fu?

TOTAL: L'lK I ,
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The ¡Yestin Ed¡nonton
10135 100 sr
Edmonton, ÀB TsaI 0N7
Canada
TeI¡ 780-426-3636 Fax¡ 790-42e-f454

l,!r. ilohn Vandermeer page Nunber :
Po Box 269 Guest Number¡
CAROLINS, AB To!,t oMO Folio rD ¡

No. Of, Guest¡canada 
Room Nu¡nber :

EqeiJ.: Ir¡IAIGETeCLëÀRW,ATERC'qUNÎY. Room Rate ¡
CÀ CIub Account:

ACL3AE - AUMA Municipals Leade

1 Invoice Nbr¡
¡.220415 Arrive DaÈe:
A Depart Datei
I
1804
184.00
sPc - À0143

278t4L46
13-r{AR-18
1s-¡.lAR-18

21:40
1L:17

Tax fnvoice

fax ID¡ 8¡.5461330RT0001
The westin Edmonton ts-¡,tAR-tg 1lrL7 A0063395

Date Reference Description Charges

184.00
.48
.52
.58
.00
.15

39.42
64.t7

194.00
9.48
5.52
7.58

43.00
2. r.5

34.42

Credits

-641, {7

13-l,tAR-18
L3-l.tÀR-18
L3-!rAR-18
L3-ttAR-Lg
13-¡rAR-18
13-MAR-18
14-¡,tAR-t B

14-¡.tAR-1g
14-MAR-18
1.4-uÀR-18
t4-MÀR-!8
14-üAR-18
r4-MAR-19
14-tfAR-19
1s-UAR-19
1s-ì,tAR-18

RT1804
RTl804
RT1804
RT1804
RTl804
Rr1804
252L
2537
RT1804
RT1804
RS1804
RTl80¡l
RTl804
RTl8ü4
255S
VI

Room eharge
GST
Destination Marketing Fee
Tourism Levy
Parking Valet
GST
In Room Dining
fn Room Dining
Room Charge
GST
Destination Marketing Fee
Tourism tevy
Parking Valet
GST
fn Room Dining
Visa-t!02¡l

Continued on the next

9
5
7

43
2

- i'3 F.crl

6rf S¿,3 ^ 
tl L,
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BANFF
CËNTRE FOR ARTS AND CREATIVITY

John Vandermeer

CA

Room:

Gonfirm #:

Folio#:

ArrivalDate:

Booking lD:

Status:

8178

R93883

I

03t2v20t8

EDAISO3

FOL

Reference Charges GrcditsPoSt Date ,Desôription

03tzlt20l8
a3ntD0t8
0312u2018

a3/2tn0ß
ßr¿tD0t8
$nln0ß
$n2l2t18
æn2D0t8
0312212018

$na20t8
0312212018

03122t20r8

wn3n0t8

8178

8l?8r

8178r

Recur 62lt

8178t

Recur 621

8178

8178r

8178t

Recur ó2lt

8178r

Recur 621

4024

$140.00

$7.14

$5.71

$0.75

s2.80

$15.00

$140.00

$5.71

s7.14

$0.7s

$2.80

sr5.00

ROOM CHARGE

GSTTAX

ATL

GSTOTHERTAX

TIF

FACILITYFEE

ROOM CHARGE

ATL

GSTTAX

GSTOTHERTAX

TIF

FACILITYFEE

PAYVISA

û

GSTTAX

ALBERTATOURJSM LEVY

Recurring: Vandermeer 8 I 78

TIF

Recurring: Vandermeer 8l 78

ALBERTATOURISM LEVY

GSTTAX

Recurring: Vandermeer I I 78

TIF

Recurring: Vandermeer I I 78

($342.80)

Total: $342.80 ($342.80)

Balance: $0.00

Banff Centre forArts and Creativity
,^tÇ--,--,-r ¡a-----.-!,- À-! -- Ã--4 

^ñ?¡a 
¡alÊ 

^--^J-

Prinred: 03123p018 l1:13:23AM
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